

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACQUES S. GHOLSTON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS W. PATTON
Federal Public Defender
s/ Thomas W. Patton
THOMAS W. PATTON
Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
401 Main Street, Suite 1500
Peoria, Illinois 61602
Phone: (309) 671-7891
Email: thomas_patton@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
STATEMENT 2
 A. Legal background 4
 B. Factual and procedural background..... 5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11
 A. The decision below creates a conflict among the courts of
 appeals..... 12
 B. The decision below is incorrect..... 15
 C. The question presented is exceptionally important..... 16
CONCLUSION..... 18

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A Decision of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit..... 1a
Appendix B Decisions of the U.S. District Court
for the Central District of Illinois and United States Magistrate 1b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

PAGE

Cases

Arizona v. Johnson, 555 U.S. 323 (2009) 4

Illinois v. Caballes, 543 U.S. 405 (2005) 4

Rist v. City of Peoria, 2006 WL 42582 (C.D. IL Feb. 23, 2006) 7

Rodriguez v. United States, 575 U.S. 348 (2015)*passim*

United States v. Clark, 902 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2018) 13

United States v. Garner, 961 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 13

United States v. Gomez, 877 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 12, 13, 15

United States v. Green, 897 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2018) 13

United States v. Harrison, 606 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2010) 12, 15

United States v. Landeros, 913 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2019) 14, 16

United States v. Stepp, 680 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 13, 14, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

65 ILCS 5/1-2-9 7

Other Authorities

<https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/cbpp18st.pdf> 16

<https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?tid=702&ty=tp>..... 16

<https://www.ilga.gov/reports/ReportsSubmitted/2189RSGAEmail3672RSGAAAttachFINAL--Part%20I%20Executive%20Summary%20Traffic%20Stop%20Data--7-1-20.pdf> 17

U.S. Const., Amend IV*passim*
